IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 16-1460 (APM)

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, MARYLAND CHAPTER—AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY CANCER ACTION NETWORK, AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS, TRUTH INITIATIVE, DR. LEAH BRASCH, DR. CYNTHIA FISHMAN, DR. LINDA GOLDSTEIN, DR. STEVEN HIRSCH, AND DR. DAVID MYLES REGARDING PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO AMEND AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate and Financial Disclosure Statement	1
Statement of Counsel Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E) and Local Civil Rule 7(o)(5)	i
Statement of Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
I. Plaintiffs Omit or Misstate Key Facts Related to Their Motions	3
A. Plaintiffs Misrepresent the Relationship Between This Case and AAP	3
B. Plaintiffs Omit FDA's Plans to Replace the Guidance	6
II. Plaintiffs' Proposed Relief Would Violate the TCA and Harm Public Health	8
III. None of the Claimed Sources of Authority Allow Plaintiffs' Proposed Relief	12
A. Plaintiffs' Claim Does Not Satisfy the Declaratory Judgment Act	13
B. Section 705 and the Law of the Case Do Not Authorize Plaintiffs' Requested Relief	18
1. Section 705 Does Not Allow the Relief Plaintiffs Request	18
2. The Law of the Case Does Not Allow the Relief Plaintiffs Request	20
IV. Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s
Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA, 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019)	passim
Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA, No. 18-cv-883, 2019 WL 3067492 (D. Md. July 12, 2019)	11, 19
Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	18, 20
Affinity Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius, 720 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010)	19
In re Air Crash Disaster, 86 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 1996)	20
Arizona v. California, 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	20
Bauer v. DeVos, 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018)	18
Beale v. District of Columbia, 545 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C .2008)	20
Burlington Ins. Co. v. Okie Dokie, Inc., 439 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2006)	20
CarrAmerica Realty Corp. v. Kaidanow, 321 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew, 209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016)	18
Glenn v. Fay, 222 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016)	13
<i>In re GTE Serv. Corp.,</i> 762 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	18
Hanes Corp. v. Millard, 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	14

Hansen v. Native Am. Oil Refinery Co., No. 06-cv-109, 2008 WL 2405947 (D. Utah June 11, 2008)	20
Jackson v. Culinary Sch. of Wash., Ltd., 59 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
In re Lynch, 430 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
McCoy v. Iberdrola Renewables, Inc., 760 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co., 312 U.S. 270 (1941)	13
MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	17
Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA, 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017), appeal filed, No. 17-5196	19
Patton Boggs, LLP v. Chevron Corp., 791 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011)	15
Robbins v. Dist. of Columbia, 650 F. App'x 37 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3
Stonecrest Partners, LLC v. Bank of Hampton Roads, 770 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D.N.C. 2011)	20
U.S. on Behalf of Dep't of Labor v. Ins. Co. of N. Am., 131 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21
Wilton v. Seven Falls Co., 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	13
Statutes, Regulations, & Rules	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 705	2, 12, 18-20
Tobacco Control Act, 21 U.S.C. § 387j(a), (c)	1-2, 8-9, 11
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	passim
79 Fed. Reg. 23,141 (Apr. 25, 2014)	10
81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016)	11
Fed R Civ P 15(a)	2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)	3, 13, 21
Other Authorities	
FDA, Modifications to Compliance Policy for Certain Deemed Tobacco Products—Guidance for Industry—Draft Guidance 15-19 (Mar. 2019),	
https://tinyurl.com/yyywgoat	7, 10
Norman E. Sharpless, M.D., Acting Comm'r, FDA, Statement on the Agency's Actions to Tackle the Epidemic of Youth Vaping and Court Ruling on Application Submission Deadlines for Certain Tobacco Products, Including E-Cigarettes, July 15, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/y6bk24kq	7, 12
Scott Gottlieb, M.D., Comm'r, FDA, Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on Proposed New Steps to Protect Youth by Preventing Access to Flavored Tobacco Products and Banning Menthol in Cigarettes, Nov. 15, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/v4kn533v	7
